
 

 
 
EC 164/2016-17 
15th November, 2016 
 

To All Members 
 

Dear Sirs,  
Huge Import of RBD Palmolein – Up by 58% during 2015-16 

 

Import of vegetable oils during Oil Year 2015-16 (Nov.’15 to Oct.’16) i.e. edible oil and non-edible oil 
reported at  147.4  lakh tons (14.74 MnT) compared to 146.1 lakh tons (14.61 MnT) for the same period 
of last year practically remained stagnant from the previous year, thanks to reduction in oil stock by 
435,000 tons during the year. 
   
Import of Vegetable Oils during October 2016: 
Import of Vegetable Oils during October 2016 is reported very low at 1,173,254 tons compared to 
1,670,891 tons for Oct.’15 and 13.99 lakh tons in Sept, 2016 reducing overall incremental growth of 5% 
upto Sept.’16 to just 1% for the whole year 2015-16. 
 

Import of Vegetable Oil (Edible & Non-edible) 
                                                           Nov.’15 – Oct.’16                                                  (Qty. in MT) 
Month 

  
2015-16 2014-15 %

Change Edible  Non-edible Total Edible Non-edible Total
Nov.’15 1,332,936 4,499 1,337,435 1,149,131 40,803 1,189,934 (+) 12%
Dec.’15 1,409,435 11,467 1,420,902 1,121,590 17,996 1,139,586  (+) 25%
Jan.’16 1,255,054 3,000 1,258,054 1,082,670 12,796 1,095,466 (+) 15%
Feb.’16 1,096,424 16,492 1,112,916 845,484 20,683 866,167 (+) 28%
Mar.’16 1,176,312 14,203 1,190,515 1,053,034 8,997 1,062,031 (+) 12%
Apr.’16 1,236,068 12,819 1,248,887 1,097,679 10,999 1,108,678 (+) 13%
May ‘16 1,004,685 20,193 1,024,878 1,358,688 12,974 1,371,662 (-)  25%
June ‘16 1,158,902 10,554 1,169,456 1,013,998 2,299 1,016,297 (+) 15%
July’16 1,118,066 22,619 1,140,685 1,478,527 22,668 1,501,195 (-) 24%
Aug.’16 1,248,951 12,876 1,261,827 1,364,572 9,477 1,374,049 (-)   8%
Sept.’16 1,376,650 23,343 1,399,993 1,205,507 11,039 1,216,546 (+) 15%
Oct.’16 1,157,855 15,399 1,173,254 1,650,391 20,500 1,670,891 (-) 30%
Total 14,571,338 167,464 14,738,802 14,421,271 191,231 14,612,502 (+)  1%

 

Vegetable Oil Import Jumped by 45% in five Years : 
The  total import  of  vegetable oils i.e. edible oil and non-edible oil for the year 2015-16(Nov.’15 to 
Oct.’16) is reported at 147.4 lakh tons compared to 146.1 lakh tons last year and 101.9 lakh tons in 
2011-12. The import has jumped by 45% in last 5 years. There is no import of Vanaspati since last 5 
years 

Import of Vegetable Oil (2011-12 To  2015-16) 
Vegetable  Oils 2015-16 2014-15 2013-14 2012-13 2011-12

Edible Oils 145.7 144.2 116.2 103.9 99.8 
Non-edible (CPS, PFAD, CPKO & Others)    1.7 1.9 2.0 2.9 2.1 
Total 147.4 146.1 118.2 106.8 101.9

 

Stock reduction check the import :- 
The stock of edible oils as on 1st November, 2016 at various ports is estimated at 705,000 tons (CPO 
210,000 tons, RBD Palmolein 95,000 tons, Degummed Soybean Oil 325,000 tons, Crude Sunflower Oil 
55,000 tons and 20,000 tons of Rapeseed (Canola) Oil)  and  about 1,230,000 tons in pipelines. Total 
stock at ports and in pipelines decreased to 1,935,000 tons from 2,090,000 tons in Oct., 2016. The 
overall stock as on 1st Nov., 2016 has decreased by 435,000 tons compared to 1st Nov., 2015, 
checked the import during the year. India’s monthly requirement is about 16.5 lakh tons and operate 
at 30 days stock against which currently holding stock over 19.35 lakh tons equal to 35 days 
requirements. 

Stock Position at Ports & Pipelines                                (Qty. in ‘000 M.T.) 
 1st 
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1st  
Dec. 
2015 

1st 
Nov. 
2015 

Port Stock   705   860   755   770 878   865  940 890 910 1055 1110 1020 1020 
Pipelines 1230 1230 1300 1380 1442 1465 1500 1420 1450 1400 1400 1410 1350 
Total Stock 1935 2090 2055 2150 2320 2330 2440 2310 2360 2455 2510 2430 2370 
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Quarterly Review: 
During the oil year 2015-16 (Nov.- Oct.) import has increased in first half of the year, however decreased 
in second half due to heavy import in first two quarters and stocks. 
 

Import of Vegetable Oil (Edible & Non-edible) 
                                                                    Nov.’15  To  Oct.’16                                             (Qty. in  M.T.) 

Month 2015-16 2014-15 %
Change Edible Non-edible Total Edible Non-edible Total

Nov.- Jan. 3,997,425 18,966 4,016,391 3,353,391 71,595 3,424,986 (+)   17.27% 
Feb.- Apr. 3,508,804 43,514 3,552,318 2,996,197 40,679 3,036,876  (+)   16.97% 
May – July 3,281,653 53,366 3,335,019 3,851,213 37,941 3,889,154 (-)   14.25% 
Aug.- Oct. 3,783,456 51,618 3,835,074 4,220,470 41,016 4,261,486  (-)   10.01% 
Total 14,571,338 167,464 14,738,802 14,421,271 191,231 14,612,502 (+)   0.86%

 

Import of Edible Oil – Sharp Increased  in Five  Years 
Import of edible oil has sharply increased in last few years due to stagnant oilseed production and rising 
demand in the country. India’s dependence on imported oil has increased to 70% of its requirements. 
 

           Import of Edible Oils (Nov.-Oct.)                      (Qty.in ‘000 Tons)  
Oil 2015-16 

(Nov.-Oct.) 
2014-15 

(Nov.-Oct.) 
2013-14 

(Nov.-Oct.) 
2012-13 

(Nov.-Oct.) 
2011-12 

(Nov.-Oct.) 
RBD Palmolein 2,623 1,659 1,576 2,223 1,577 
Crude Palm Oil 5,749 7,724 6,253 5,889 5,993 
Crude Palmolein -- -- --       1        1 
C.P.K.O.      71    154   129   180      98 
Soybean Oil 4,235 2,986 1,951 1,091 1,079 
Sunseed Oil 1,516 1,542 1,509    973 1,135 
Rapessed Oil     377     356    200     13     91 
Coconut Oil -- -- --      4      2 
Safflower Oil  -- -- --    11     5 
Total 14,571 14,421 11,618 10,385 9,981

 
a) RBD Palmolein import jumped from 16.6 lakh tons in 2014-15 to 26.2 lakh tons in 2015-16,up by 

58%, thanks to unfavourable duty difference between crude and refined oils. 
b) CPO import drastically reduced from 77.2 lakh tons in 2014-15 to 57.5 lakh tons in 2015-16, due 

to higher import of RBD Palmolein at the cost of CPO. 
c) Soybean oil import is increasing from year to year. In 2011-12, import was just 10.8 lakh tons 

which increased to 42.4 lakh tons in 2015-16, due to stagnant domestic soybean crop coupled 
with attractive price in international market due to heavy supply. 

d) On an average 15.0 lakh tons of sunflower seed oil being imported by India, while rapeseed oil 
import also increased to nearly 3.75 lakh tons from 2.00 lakh tons two years back. 

 

Import of Refined & Crude Oil Ratio in  2015-16 :- 
Import of refined oil  sharply jumped to  26.23 lakh tons compared to 16.59 lakh tons during the same 
period of last year, leading to lesser import of crude oil is at 119.48  lakh tons compared to 127.62 lakh 
tons during corresponding period of previous year, down by 6%. 
 

                                  Import of Refined & Crude Edible Oils (Ratio) 
   ( 2011-12 To  2015-16 )                                (Qty. in ‘000 Tons) 

Year (Nov.-Oct) Refined Oils % Crude Oils % Total
2015-16 2,623 18% 11,948 82% 14,571
2014-15 1,659 12% 12,762 88% 14,421 
2013-14 1,576 14% 10,042 86% 11,618 
2012-13 2,223 21% 8,162 79% 10,385 
2011-12 1,577 16% 8,404 84%   9,981 

            

Import of Palm & Soft Oil Ratio:- 
During Oil Year 2015-16 (Nov-Oct) Palm Oil import decreased to 84.43 lakh tons compared to 95.37 lakh 
tons during the last year and the same time soft oil import has increased to 61.28 lakh tons, consisting of 
42.35 lakh tons of soybean oil, 15.16 lakh tons of sunflower oil, 3.77 lakh tons of rape oil compared to 
48.84 lakh tons, thanks to little parity for import and processing of soft oils compared to crude palm oil. 
 

                                                       Import of Palm Oil & Soft Oil (Ratio)   
                 ( 2011-12 To  2015-16 )                                                          (Qty. in ‘000 Tons) 

Year 
(Nov-Oct) 

Palm Oil Soft Oil  
% 

Total 
(RBD Palmolein + CPO 
+ Crude Olein + CPKO) 

Soybean Sunflower Rape 
 

Others Total 

2015-16 8,443 58% 4,235 1,516 377 -- 6,128 42% 14,571
2014-15 9,537 66% 2,986 1,542 356 -- 4,884 34% 14,421 
2013-14 7,958 68% 1,951 1,509 200 -- 3,660 32% 11,618 
2012-13 8,293 80% 1,091    973 13 15 2,092 20% 10,385 
2011-12 7,669 77% 1,079 1,135 91 7 2,312 23%   9,981 
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Average Prices and Rupee depreciation :- 
 

                      (Price in US$/CIF Indian Port/Ton) 
Oils Oct. 

2016 
Sept. 
2016 

Aug. 
2016 

July 
2016 

June 
2016 

May 
2016 

Apr. 
2016 

Mar. 
2016 

Feb. 
2016 

Jan. 
2016 

Dec. 
2015 

Nov. 
2015 

Oct. 
2015 

RBD Palmolein 709 759 735 643 669 708 739 672 631 572 567 556 599 
Crude Palm Oil 704 753 730 642 669 706 738 666 618 547 538 526 562 
Crude  Soybean Oil 827 803 804 751 768 775 790 749 743 717 756 745 741 
Crude Sunflower Oil 834 843 845 848 867 878 864 844 860 844 872 886 889 
FE: 1US$  = (Average) 66.74 66.71 66.90 67.15 67.27 66.89 66.42 66.89 68.24 67.33 66.50 66.10 65.02 

 
Since April ’16 and onwards landed price of RBD Palmolein and CPO have remained more or less the 
same encouraging larger import of RBD Palmolein at the cost of CPO. The spread between palm oil and 
soft oil also reduced encouraging larger import of soft oils. 
         

Import of Non-edible Oils: 
Import of Non-edible oils during November 2015 to October 2016 is reported at 167,464 tons compared 
to 191,231 tons during the same period last year. i.e. down by 12%.  P.F.A.D.,  P.K.F.A.D. , RBD Palm 
Stearin  &  C.P.K.O. form the major chunk of non-edible oils that are imported. 
 

                                                                   Import of Non-edible Oils   
       Nov.’15 To Oct.’16                              (Qty. in  M.T.)  

Months P.K.F.A.D P.F.A.D. C.P.S. C.P.K.O. RBD Palm Stearin Total

Nov.,15 -- 4,499 -- -- -- 4,499 
Dec.’15 1,500 8,248 -- 1,719 -- 11,467 
Jan.’16 -- 3,000 -- -- -- 3,000 
Feb.’16 5,000 8,992 2,500 -- -- 16,492 
Mar.’16 600 7,798 -- -- 5,805 14,203 
Apr.’16 -- 12,819 -- -- -- 12,819 
May.’16 -- 11,995 -- -- 8,198 20,193 
June’16 997 9,058 -- 499 -- 10,554 
July’16 1,999 10,500 3,000 -- 7,120 22,619 
Aug,’16 -- 4,476 -- -- 8,400 12,876 
Sept.’16 1,348 11,497 1,999 -- 8,499 23,343 
Oct.,16 -- 6,999 -- -- 8,400 15,399 
Total (Nov.- Oct.) 11,444 99,881 7,499 2,218 46,422 167,464

                                                       
  Import of Non-edible Oil (Nov.- Oct.) 

                 (2011-12 To 2015-16)         (Qty. in  M.T.) 
Oil 2015-16

(Nov.-Oct.) 
2014-15

(Nov.-Oct.) 
2013-14 

(Nov.-Oct.) 
2012-13

(Nov.-Oct.) 
2011-12

(Nov.-Oct.) 
P.K.F.A.D. 11,444 16,561 26,737 14,671 10,107 
P.F.A.D. 99,881 81,373 82,205 95,766 113,761 
C.P.S. 7,499 7,000 6,000 19,997 5,029 
C.P.K.O. 2,218 42,789 66,230 145,370 62,661 
RBD Palm Stearin 46,422 43,508 19,403 17,730 19,540* 
Total 167,464 191,231 200,575 293,534 211,098

      *   Others   
 

Import of P.F.A.D. and RBD Palm Stearin are allowed at Nil duty, while locally produce from imported 
CPO have a burden of 7.5% duty, encouraging its import over domestically produced P.F.A.D. and RBD 
Palm Stearin. 
 
We are enclosing herewith detailed statements of Import of Edible and Non-edible Oils during  Nov.15 – 
Oct. ’16 with comparative period for previous year for your kind information. 
 
Thanking you,     
       

Yours faithfully, 

 
(Dr. B.V. MEHTA) 
Executive Director 
 

Encl: Statement 
 
File: I-13(stat) 
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